

S236765

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE
CORPORATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

LEDESMA AND MEYER
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,
et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

9th Cir. No. 14-56120



**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

DEC 20 2016

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After Order Certifying Question by the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Michael J. Bidart #60582
*Ricardo Echeverria #166049
recheverria@shernoff.com
SHERNOFF BIDART
ECHEVERRIA LLP
600 South Indian Hill Boulevard
Claremont, California 91711
Telephone: (909) 621-4935
Facsimile: (909) 625-6915

*Jeffrey I. Ehrlich #117931
jehlich@ehrllichfirm.com
THE EHRLICH LAW FIRM
16130 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 610
Encino, California 91436
Telephone: (818) 905-3970
Facsimile: (818) 905-3975

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants
Ledesma and Meyer Construction Company, Inc.;
Joseph Ledesma; and Kris Meyer

S236765

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE
CORPORATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

LEDESMA AND MEYER
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,
et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

9th Cir. No. 14-56120

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After Order Certifying Question by the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Michael J. Bidart #60582
*Ricardo Echeverria #166049
recheverria@shernoff.com
SHERNOFF BIDART
ECHEVERRIA LLP
600 South Indian Hill Boulevard
Claremont, California 91711
Telephone: (909) 621-4935
Facsimile: (909) 625-6915

*Jeffrey I. Ehrlich #117931
jehrllich@ehrllichfirm.com
THE EHRLICH LAW FIRM
16130 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 610
Encino, California 91436
Telephone: (818) 905-3970
Facsimile: (818) 905-3975

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants
Ledesma and Meyer Construction Company, Inc.;
Joseph Ledesma; and Kris Meyer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE FOR REVIEW	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual Summary	5
1. The underlying judgment against L&M in the <i>Doe</i> action	5
2. The relevant terms of L&M’s liability policy.....	6
B. Procedural Summary.....	7
1. Liberty’s declaratory-relief action against L&M to establish non-coverage.....	7
2. The federal district court grants summary judgment for Liberty	7
3. The Ninth Circuit is unable to resolve L&M’s appeal in light of the muddled state of California law, and requests that this Court answer its certified question concerning the meaning of “occurrence” in liability insurance policies.....	8
ARGUMENT	8
A. This Court should hold that an employer’s negligent management of its employees can constitute an “occurrence” under standard liability policies	8
1. An employer’s negligent management of its employees fits comfortably within the rubric of “accident” already adopted by this Court	8
2. The employer’s negligent management of its employees is not “too attenuated” to constitute an occurrence because the causation standard for liability coverage mirrors the causation standard in tort	16

3. CGL coverage is sold for the purpose of protecting businesses from liability arising out the negligent management of their business operations — including the negligent management of their workforce	20
B. The Court of Appeal has developed a substantial body of law, which the federal courts have adopted, that makes liability coverage unavailable for conduct that is undeniably accidental under this Court’s precedents	25
1. The majority view in the Court of Appeal is that an “accident” does not include the unexpected consequences of the insured’s deliberate acts	25
2. The Court of Appeal’s restrictive view is inconsistent with this Court’s precedents, which since 1891 have consistently construed <i>accident</i> to include the unexpected consequences of deliberate conduct	28
3. The Court of Appeal’s restrictive view is largely the result of a scrivener’s error that has had the effect of unduly restricting the scope of liability coverage.....	32
a. The <i>Merced</i> court unwittingly transposed the definition of “accident” and “accidental means”	32
b. The use of “accidental means” to define “accident” unduly restricts the scope of liability coverage	36
C. Insurers should be required to clearly exclude risks they do not wish to insure instead of relying on the “occurrence” requirement as multi-purpose exclusion	42
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albert v. Mid-Century Insurance Company</i> (2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 1281	28, 41, 44
<i>Armstrong World Industries, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1.....	17, 46
<i>Aydin Corp. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1183	43
<i>Bareno v. Employers Life Ins. Co.</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 875	45
<i>Briscoe v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> (1977) 18 Wash.App. 662, 571 P.2d 226	35
<i>Century Transit Systems, Inc. v.</i> <i>American Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 121	24
<i>Chamberlain v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 931 F.2d 1361	28
<i>Chu v. Canadian Indemnity Co.</i> (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 86.....	25
<i>Collin v. American Empire Ins. Co.</i> (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 787	26, 27, 43
<i>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1205.....	26, 27, 44
<i>Crane v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 112	46
<i>Dalrymple v. United Services Auto. Assn.</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 497.....	27
<i>Delgado v.</i> <i>Interinsurance Exchange of Automobile Club of So. California</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 302.....	passim

<i>Diaz v. Carcamo</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1148.....	23
<i>Evans v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> (1946) 26 Wash.2d 594, 174 P.2d 961	35
<i>Far West Financial Corp. v. D & S Co.</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 796	23
<i>Fidelity & Cas. Co. of New York v. Industrial Acc. Commission of Cal.</i> (1918) 177 Cal. 614	38
<i>Fire Ins. Exchange v. Superior Court (Bourguignon)</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 388	28, 41, 44
<i>Geddes & Smith, Inc. v. St. Paul-Mercury Indem. Co.</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 558.....	passim
<i>Gonzalez v. Fire Insurance</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1220.....	28, 44
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 266 F.3d 1155	28
<i>Hauenstein v. Saint Paul-Mercury Indem. Co.</i> (1954) 242 Minn. 354, 65 N.W.2d 122	10
<i>Hayden v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> (1971) 5 Wash.App. 710, 490 P.2d 454	35
<i>Hinman v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 956	20, 22
<i>Hogan v. Midland National Ins. Co.</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 553	passim
<i>Hyer v. Inter-Insurance Exchange of Auto. Club of Southern Cal.</i> (1926) 77 Cal.App. 343	35, 36
<i>Insurance Co. of North America v. Sam Harris Constr. Co.</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 409.....	17
<i>Jenkin v. Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. of California</i> (1900) 131 Cal. 121	30

<i>John R. v. Oakland Unified School Dist.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 438	21
<i>Johnson v. Business Men's Assur. Co. of America</i> (1951) 38 Wash.2d 245, 228 P.2d 760.....	35
<i>L.A. Checker Cab Co-op., Inc. v. First Specialty Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 112 Cal.Rptr.3d 335	16
<i>Lisa M. v. Henry Mayo Newhall Memorial Hospital</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 291	21
<i>Lyons v. Fire Ins. Exchange</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 880	27
<i>MacKinnon v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 635.....	42
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Gonzalez</i> (E.D. Cal. 2012) 848 F.Supp.2d 1144.....	24
<i>Mayes v. Bryan</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1075.....	19
<i>McMahan v. Mutual Benefit Health and Accident Ass'n</i> (1947) 28 Wash.2d 202, 182 P.2d 4	35
<i>McMahan v. Mutual Benefit Health and Accident Ass'n</i> (1949) 33 Wash.2d 415, 206 P.2d 292.....	35
<i>Merced Mutual Ins. Co. v. Mendez</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 41.....	passim
<i>Meyer v. Pacific Employers Ins. Co.</i> (1965) 233 Cal.App.2d 321.....	25
<i>Minkler v. Safeco Ins. Co. of America</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 315.....	15
<i>Mitchell v. Gonzales</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1041	19
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 645	8, 17

<i>MRI Healthcare Center of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm General Ins.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 766.....	28, 44
<i>Olinsky v. Railway Mail Ass'n</i> (1920) 182 Cal. 669.....	31
<i>Pierce v. Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> (1941) 7 Wash.2d 151, 109 P.2d 322.....	35
<i>Price v. Occidental Life Ins. Co.</i> (1915) 169 Cal. 800	30
<i>Quan v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 583.....	27
<i>Remmer v. Glens Falls Indem. Co.</i> (1956) 140 Cal.App.2d 84.....	17
<i>Richards v. Travelers' Ins. Co.</i> (1891) 89 Cal. 170	28
<i>Rock v. Travelers' Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn.</i> (1916) 172 Cal. 462.....	31, 37, 38, 39
<i>Royal Globe Ins. Co. v. Whitaker</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 532.....	26, 27
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Winterthur Swiss Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 715.....	27
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548	40
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Eddy</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 958	27
<i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 317.....	25
<i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. Superior Court (Wright)</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 317.....	36
<i>State Farm General Ins. Co. v. Frake</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 568	27, 44

<i>State v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1008	16, 19, 20
<i>Tuttle v. Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> (1920) 58 Mont. 121, 190 P. 993	35
<i>Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Purdie</i> (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 57.....	15, 22, 23, 24
<i>Unigard Mut. Ins. Co. v. Argonaut Insurance Co.</i> (1978) 20 Wash.App. 261, 579 P.2d 1015	33, 34, 35, 39
<i>Upasani v. State Farm General Insurance Company</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 509	28
<i>Volf v. Ocean Acc. & Guarantee Corp.</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 373	24
<i>Weil v. Federal Kemper Life Assurance Co.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 125	passim
<i>Whiteside v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> (1972) 7 Wash.App. 790, 503 P.2d 1107	40

Other Authorities

Croskey, Heeseman, Ehrlich & Klee, <i>California Practice Guide:</i> <i>Insurance Litigation</i> (Rutter 2016) §§ 7:10, 7:19-7:24.....	22, 23
